

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL A. CALDWELL AND ROBERT M. HAHN,
Petitioners,
v.

JOSEPH M. GASPER AND THE MICHIGAN STATE POLICE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES K. FETT (P39461)
Counsel of Record
FETT & FIELDS, P.C.
407 N. Main St., 2nd Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 954-0100
jim@fettlaw.com

February 27, 2023

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Appendix.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
I. Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Overview	4
B. Statement of Facts.....	5
1. MSP's "Diversity Initiative".....	6
2. Petitioners' Protected Opposition Activity	9
3. Retaliation in Close Proximity to Protected Activity.....	11
4. Respondents' Knowledge of Protected Activity	11
5. Respondents' Pretextual Explanation...	14
C. Proceedings Below	17
1. District Court	17
2. The Court of Appeals	18
II. Reason for Granting the Writ.....	18

A. The Sixth Circuit Decided an Important Issue of Law that should be Decided by this Court: Whether Opposition to Non-remedial Racial and Gender Balancing of a Workforce for the Sake of Diversity is Protected Activity under 42 USC § 1981 and Title VII	18
1. Non-Remedial Race and Gender Balancing is Unlawful.....	18
2. Opposition to MSP “Diversity Initiative”.....	22
3. It is important now, more than ever, for this Court to make clear that non-remedial preferences are illegal, regardless of the employer’s label, e.g., “Diversity” or “Diversity, Equity and Inclusion”	24
III. Conclusion	26

TABLE OF APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (November 1, 2022).....	App. 1
APPENDIX B: Order Denying Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (December 1, 2022)	App. 28
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan Southern Division (December 27, 2021)	App. 30
APPENDIX D: Hahn Judgment in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan Southern Division (December 27, 2021)	App. 76
APPENDIX E: Caldwell Judgment in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan Southern Division (December 27, 2021)	App. 78
APPENDIX F: <i>Cremonete v. MSP</i> , Opinion in the State of Michigan Court of Claims (May 8, 1996)	App. 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271, 129 S. Ct. 849 (2009)	23
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tx</i> , 570 U.S. 297, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	19
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods, Inc</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097 (2000).....	17
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557, 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	20
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229, 90 S. Ct. 400 (1969)	22, 23
<i>U.S. v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149, 107 S. Ct. 1053 (1987).....	20
